

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO
2022

State of Ohio,

Case No. 20-1496

Plaintiff-Appellee,

-vs-

On Appeal from
the Logan County
Court of Appeals, Third
Appellate District

Christopher P. Hacker,

Court of Appeals
No. CA 8-20-01

Defendant-Appellant.

**BRIEF OF
AMICUS CURIAE OHIO PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

Dave Yost (0056290)
Ohio Attorney General
Benjamin M. Flowers (0095284)
Solicitor General
(Counsel of Record)
Michael J. Hendershot (0081842)
Chief Deputy Solicitor General
Diane R. Brey (0040328)
Deputy Solicitor General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Phone: 614-466-8980
Fax: 614-466-5087
benjamin.flowers@ohioago.gov

and

Eric C. Stewart (0071094)
Logan County Prosecuting Attorney
117 E. Columbus Ave., Suite 200
Bellefontaine, Ohio 43311
Phone: 937-599-7272
Fax: 937-599-7271
eric@pros.co.logan.oh.us
Counsel for Appellee
State of Ohio

Tina M. McFall (0082586)
(Counsel of Record)
Marc S. Triplett (0021222)
Triplett McFall Wolfe Law, LLC
332 South Main Street
Bellefontaine, Ohio 43311
Phone: 937-593-6591
Fax: 937-593-2867
mcfall@tmwlawyers.com
triplett@tmwlawyers.com
Counsel for Appellant

Steven L. Taylor (0043876)
Legal Research and Staff Counsel
Ohio Prosecuting Attorneys Association
196 East State Street, Suite 200
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Phone: 614-221-1266
Fax: 614-221-0753
taylor@ohiopa.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae Ohio
Prosecuting Attorneys Assn.

Other Counsel on Certificate
of Service

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF AMICUS INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	2
Amicus Proposition of Law: The indefinite-sentencing framework established by the Reagan Tokes Act complies with separation of powers and is consistent with the right to jury trial. First-degree and second-degree felons who are subject to the law will receive due process when the ODRC is deciding whether to keep them in prison beyond their presumptive minimum-term release date.	2
<u>A. Background</u>	4
<u>B. Overview of the Operation of the RTA as to Single Offense</u>	5
<u>C. Overview as to Multiple Offenses</u>	6
<u>D. Rebutting the Presumptive Release Date</u>	7
<u>E. Burden to Prove Unconstitutionality Beyond a Reasonable Doubt</u>	8
<u>F. <i>Maddox</i> Points Toward Facial Constitutionality</u>	11
<u>G. Standard for Showing Facial Unconstitutionality</u>	14
<u>H. No Separation of Powers Violation</u>	16
<u>I. No Procedural Due Process Violation</u>	22
<u>J. No Violation of Jury-Trial Right</u>	27
<u>K. Defendant’s Flawed Challenge to Early-Release Mechanism Under RTA</u>	29
CONCLUSION	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 453 (1991).....	20
<i>East Liverpool v. Columbiana Cty. Budget Comm.</i> , 114 Ohio St.3d 133, 2007-Ohio-3759	14
<i>Eubank v. Ohio Adult Parole Auth.</i> , 10th Dist. No. 05AP-274, 2005-Ohio-4356.....	27
<i>Geiger v. Geiger</i> , 117 Ohio St. 451 (1927).....	33
<i>Greenholtz v. Inmates of Nebraska</i> , 442 U.S. 1 (1979).....	22, 23, 25
<i>Harrold v. Collier</i> , 107 Ohio St.3d 44, 2005-Ohio-5334.....	14
<i>In re J.V.</i> , 134 Ohio St.3d 1, 2012-Ohio-4961.....	27, 28
<i>Larson v. Ohio Adult Parole Auth.</i> , 10th Dist. No. 06AP-80, 2006-Ohio-5442.....	26
<i>Madjorous v. State</i> , 113 Ohio St. 427 (1925).....	30
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	21
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	31
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	24, 25, 27
<i>Municipal Court v. Platter</i> , 126 Ohio St. 103 (1933).....	19, 30
<i>O’Neal v. State</i> , ___ Ohio St.3d ___, 2021-Ohio-3663.....	24
<i>Ohio Grocers Assn. v. Levin</i> , 123 Ohio St.3d 303, 2009-Ohio-4872.....	16
<i>Ohio Renal Assn. v. Kidney Dialysis Patient Protection Amendment Commt.</i> , 154 Ohio St.3d 86, 2018-Ohio-3220.....	14
<i>Ohio v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</i> , 497 U.S. 502 (1990).....	15

<i>Oliver v. Cleveland Indians Baseball Co. Ltd. Partnership</i> , 123 Ohio St.3d 278, 2009-Ohio-5030	14
<i>State ex rel. Attorney General v. Peters</i> , 43 Ohio St. 629 (1885).....	passim
<i>State ex rel. Bray v. Russell</i> , 89 Ohio St.3d 132 (2000).....	17, 18
<i>State ex rel. Chalfin v. Glick</i> , 172 Ohio St. 249 (1961)	30
<i>State ex rel. Dickman, v. Defenbacher</i> , 164 Ohio St. 142 (1955).....	8, 9, 10
<i>State ex rel. Jackman v. Cuyahoga Cty. Court of Common Pleas</i> ,9 Ohio St.2d 159(1967)..	9
<i>State ex rel. Lipschutz v. Shoemaker</i> , 49 Ohio St.3d 88 (1990).....	26
<i>State v. Atkinson</i> , 9th Dist. No. 19CA011481, 2020-Ohio-3522	20
<i>State v. Campa</i> , 1st Dist. No. C-010254, 2002-Ohio-1932	20
<i>State v. Delvallie</i> , 2022-Ohio-470, 185 N.E.3d 536 (8 th Dist.).....	13, 24
<i>State v. Gill</i> , 63 Ohio St.3d 53 (1992).....	9
<i>State v. Graham</i> , 12th Dist. No. CA2008-07-095, 2009-Ohio-2814	20
<i>State v. Maddox</i> , ___ Ohio St.3d ___, 2022-Ohio-764.....	passim
<i>State v. Morris</i> , 55 Ohio St.2d 101 (1978).....	20
<i>State v. ONeal</i> , 2019 WL 7670061	passim
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 42 Ohio St.3d 60 (1989).....	30
<i>State v. Sterling</i> , 113 Ohio St.3d 255, 2007-Ohio-1790	32
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 138 Ohio St.3d 194, 2014-Ohio-460	20
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 148 Ohio St.3d 248, 2016-Ohio-5567	8
<i>State v. Thompkins</i> , 75 Ohio St.3d 558 (1996)	20
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 92 Ohio St.3d 584 (2001)	26
<i>State v. Ware</i> , 141 Ohio St.3d 160, 2014-Ohio-5201	30
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 88 Ohio St.3d 513 (2000).....	27

<i>State, ex rel. Owens, v. McClure</i> , 48 Ohio St.2d 1 (1976).....	20
<i>State, ex rel., v. Jones, Auditor</i> , 51 Ohio St. 492 (1894).....	9
<i>Swarthout v. Cooke</i> , 562 U.S. 216 (2011).....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Ayarza</i> , 874 F.2d 647 (9th Cir. 1989).....	32
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2369 (2019).....	28
<i>United States v. Huerta</i> , 878 F.2d 89 (2nd Cir. 1989).....	32
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001).....	27
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	14
<i>United States v. Spees</i> , 911 F.2d 126 (8th Cir. 1990).....	32
<i>United States v. Stonerock</i> , 363 Fed.Appx. 338 (6th Cir. 2010).....	32
<i>Vann v. Angelone</i> , 73 F.3d 519 (4th Cir. 1996).....	22, 25
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	14
<i>Weatherspoon v. Mack</i> , 10th Dist. No. 07AP-1083, 2008-Ohio-2288.....	27
<i>Woods v. Telb</i> , 89 Ohio St.3d 504 (2000).....	passim
<i>Wymylo v. Bartec, Inc.</i> , 132 Ohio St.3d 167, 2012-Ohio-2187.....	14
<i>Yajnik v. Akron Dept. of Health, Hous. Div.</i> , 101 Ohio St.3d 106, 2004-Ohio-357.....	11
STATUTES	
Reagan Tokes Act, Am.Sub.S.B. 201.....	passim
Senate Bill 2.....	3, 4, 5, 6
R.C. 2929.13(F).....	30
R.C. 2929.14(A)(1)(a) and (A)(2)(a).....	13
R.C. 2929.144.....	5, 6
R.C. 2929.144(B).....	13

R.C. 2929.144(B)(1)	6
R.C. 2929.144(B)(3)	6
R.C. 2929.19(B)(2)(c)	8
R.C. 2929.20(J)(1)	30
R.C. 2967.271	29
R.C. 2967.271(B)	7
R.C. 2967.271(C)	7, 13, 25
R.C. 2967.271(D)	13
R.C. 2967.271(D)(1)	8
R.C. 2967.271(D)(2)	8
R.C. 2967.271(F)	29
R.C. 2967.271(F)(1)	29
R.C. 2967.271(F)(4)	29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

10 Investigates, <i>Failure to Protect: The violent past of Reagan Tokes' accused killer (Part 1)</i> (June 16, 2017), https://www.10tv.com/article/news/investigations/10-investigates/failure-protect-violent-past-reagan-tokes-accused-killer/530-903693dfa2e6-424a-a038-ee1d53f80693	4
Policy 105-PBD-15	23
Policy 105-PBD-15(VI)(A)	23
Policy 105-PBD-15(VI)(E)(2)(d)	23
Policy 105-PBD-15(VI)(F)(12), (F)(14)	24
Policy 105-PBD-15(VI)(F)(5) & (F)(6)	23
Policy 105-PBD-15(VI)(F)(7)	24

Policy 105-PBD-15(VI)(F)(8).....	24
Policy 105-PBD-15(VI)(G)(4).....	24
16 C.J.S. Constitutional Law § 463	20
